1342, and is subject to the assessment of penalties under Section 309(g) of the CWA, 33 
U.S.C. § 1319(g). 

CIVIL PENALTY 

80. In settlement of the EPA’s claims for civil penalties for the violations alleged in this 
Consent Agreement, Respondent consents to the assessment of a civil penalty in the 
amount of Thirty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($39,500.00), which Respondent 
shall be liable to pay in accordance with the terms set forth below. 

81. In determining the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed, the EPA has taken into 
account the factors specified in Section 309(g) of the CWA, 42 U.S.C.

[...]

Order as if fully set forth at length herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO Section 309(g), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g) of the CWA and Section 
22.18(b)(3) of the Consolidated Rules of Practice, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent pay 
a civil penalty in the amount of THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($39,500.00), in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in the Consent Agreement 
and in 40 C.F.R. § 22.31(c), and comply with the terms and conditions of the Consent 
Agreement. 

This Final Order constitutes the final Agency action in this proceeding.